

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 837 OF 2025

Between:

Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its General Manager,
Bus bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad (Owner of TSRTC Bus bearing NO.AP-20-Z
- 0126)

...Appellant/Respondent

(Appellant in MACMA 837 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Srikakolla Shekhar, S/o Sathyanarayana, R/o H.No.6-4-190, NG Colony,
Nalgonda Town and District.

Respondent/Petitioner

2. J.Srinivas, S/o Kashaiah, Occupation Driver of TSRTC bearing No. AP-20-Z-
0126 Kothagudem depot Depot, R/o Potapadu Village Khammam Mandal and
dist.

(R-2 not necessary)

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR
(SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 111)**

Counsel for the Respondents : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in
the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant
stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Judgment and Decree of the
Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - IV Additional District Judge, Nalgonda,
dt.21.11.2023, made in MVOP. No.242 of 2019, pending disposal of MACMA No.
837 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit as well as the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be interim stay of execution of Judgment and Decree passed in MVOP.No.242 of 2019, dated 21.11.2023 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-IV Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda, subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the amount awarded by the Tribunal including interest and cost to the credit of MVOP.No.242 of 2019, within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

**SD/-N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-IV Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda.
2. Srikakolla Shekhar, S/o Sathyanarayana, R/o H.No.6-4-190, NG Colony, Nalgonda Town and District. (By RPAD) ✓
3. One CC to SRI PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR (SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 111), Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:03.07.2025

POST ON 18.09.2025 ALONG WITH MACMA. No.750 of 2024

ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.837 of 2025



INTERIM STAY