

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 837 OF 2025

IA No. 3 OF 2025

Between:

Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its General Manager, Bus bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad (Owner of TSRTC Bus bearing NO.AP-20-Z - 0126)

...Petitioner/Appellant/Respondent

(Appellant in MACMA 837 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Srikakolla Shekhar, S/o Sathyanarayana, R/o H.No.6-4-190, NG Colony, Nalgonda Town and District.

Respondent/Petitioner

2. J.Srinivas, S/o Kashaiah, Occupation Driver of TSRTC bearing No. AP-20-Z- 0126 Kothagudem depot Depot, R/o Potapadu Village Khammam Mandal and dist.

(R-2 not necessary)

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Judgment and Decree of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - IV Additional District

Judge, Nalgonda, dt.21.11.2023, made in MVOP. No.242 of 2019, pending disposal of MACMA No. 837 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 4 OF 2025

Between:

Srikakolla Shekhar, S/o Sathyanarayana, R/o H.No.6-4-190, NG Colony,
Nalgonda Town and District.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1

(Respondent No.1 in MACMA 837 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its General Manager, Bus bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad
2. J.Srinivas, S/o Kashaiah, Occupation Driver of TSRTC bearing No. AP-20-Z-0126 Kothagudem depot Depot, R/o Potapadu Village Khammam Mandal and dist.

(Respondent No.2 herein in not necessary Party to this petition)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim stay granted by this court in I.A.No.3 of 2025 dated 03/07/2025, in MACMA No.837 of 2025 and thereby enable the petitioner/Respondent No.1 herein to withdraw the amount deposited by the Respondent No.1 /Appellant, pending disposal of MACMA No.837 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 03.07.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.3 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.4 of 2025 and of SRI CHANDRASEKHAR REDDY

GOPIREDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.1 in IA No.3 of 2025 and Petitioner in IA No.4 of 2025, the Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed to vacate the interim stay granted by this Court in I.A.No.3 of 2025 in MACMA No.837 of 2025 dated 03.07.2025 and thereby enable the petitioner/respondent No.1 herein to withdraw the amount deposited by the respondent No.1/appellant.

Pursuant to the direction of this Court in I.A. No.3 of 2025 dated 03.07.2025 the appellant-corporation has deposited the 50% of the amount awarded by the Tribunal including interest and costs.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and keeping in mind the nature of injuries and the financial status of the claimant, the petitioner/claimant is permitted to withdraw the deposited amount along with costs and interest without furnishing any security as per the terms and conditions imposed by the Tribunal.

The application is accordingly ordered.

**SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-IV Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda.
2. One CC to SRI PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI CHANDRASEKHAR REDDY GOPIREDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

4

HIGH COURT

GPK,J

DATED:27/01/2026

ORDER

**IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
IA No. 3 OF 2025
IN
MACMA NO: 837 OF 2025**

DIRECTION

